

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA <i>ex rel.</i> XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MAINE, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA <i>ex rel.</i> JOSH STEIN, Attorney General, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, <i>ex rel.</i> MARK R. HERRING, Attorney General, and STATE OF WASHINGTON,</p> <p style="text-align:center"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Education,</p> <p style="text-align:center"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Civil Action No. 17-1331 (RDM)</p>
--	---------------------------------------

BRIEF OF THE TRADE ASSOCIATION COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE*

Megan H. Berge (D.C. Bar No. 983714)
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com

Samara L. Kline (*pro hac vice* pending)
Baker Botts L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6825
samara.kline@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,
American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers,

*American Petroleum Institute,
National Association of Home Builders, and
National Mining Association*

December 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Congress expressly provided different standards for agencies and courts under § 705.....4

II. Section 705’s statutory context and legislative history confirms that Congress did not intend to require agencies to conduct the injunction test.....5

III. Agency and judicial precedent demonstrate that § 705 does not require agencies to conduct the injunction test.10

IV. Different standards for agencies and courts under § 705 make practical sense.....13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	6
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Bannercraft Clothing Co. v. Renegotiation Bd.</i> , 466 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	9
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	6
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	7
<i>In re Exec. Office of President</i> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am. v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal</i> , 662 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11, 12, 14

<i>Reinecke v. Loper</i> , 77 F. Supp. 333 (D. Haw. 1948).....	6, 14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	5
<i>S. Shrimp Alliance v. United States</i> , 33 C.I.T. 560 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	passim
<i>Vasquez v. Grunley Constr. Co.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	12
<i>Wirtz v. Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968).....	5
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
56 Fed. Reg. 27,332 (June 13, 1991).....	15
59 Fed. Reg. 43,048 (Aug. 22, 1994).....	11
60 Fed. Reg. 22,228 (May 4, 1995)	14
60 Fed. Reg. 26,828 (May 19, 1995)	11
60 Fed. Reg. 50,426 (Sept. 29, 1995)	14
60 Fed. Reg. 54,949 (Oct. 27, 1995).....	11

61 Fed. Reg. 28,508 (June 5, 1996)	13, 14
67 Fed. Reg. 47,296 (July 18, 2002).....	11
73 Fed. Reg. 67,107 (Nov. 13, 2008).....	10, 11
76 Fed. Reg. 59,896 (Sept. 28, 2011)	10
82 Fed Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017)	3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Appendix to Attorney General’s Statement Regarding Revised Committee Print of October 5, 1945, <i>reprinted in</i> Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. 223, 230 (1944–46)	7
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1973), <i>unabridged republication of 1st ed. (1947)</i>	8, 9
H.R. Rep. 79-1980 (1946).....	9
